activity of MAI is investment holding which had not commenced any business and had no assets and liabilities as at 31
December 2015 and accordingly, no restatement for the consolidated financial statement of the Group as at 1 January
2016 is presented.

The consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016, the consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2016 have been restated to include the assets, liabilities, results and cash flows of MAI and MLAL as
MAI and the Group were under common control of MIL since 29 December 2015.

NEW SILKROAD CULTURALTAINMENT LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

99

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2016 are as follows:

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as previously
reported

Adjustment
for the

Subscription
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 273,710 – 273,710

Sales of wines and Chinese baijiu 200,664 – 200,664
Cost of sales of wines and Chinese baijiu (116,469) – (116,469)

Gross profit of wines and Chinese baijiu 84,195 – 84,195

Gaming revenue 73,046 – 73,046
Cost of gaming operation (33,952) – (33,952)

Gross profit of gaming operation 39,094 – 39,094

Gross profit 123,289 – 123,289
Other revenue 34,727 9,536 44,263
Selling and distribution expenses (57,513) (12,643) (70,156)
Administrative expenses (112,655) (12,415) (125,070)
Share-based payment expenses (59,479) – (59,479)

Loss from operating activities (71,631) (15,522) (87,153)
Finance costs (10,778) – (10,778)

Loss before taxation (82,409) (15,522) (97,931)
Taxation (1,211) – (1,211)

Loss for the year (83,620) (15,522) (99,142)

Attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (80,064) (12,418) (92,482)
 Non-controlling interests (3,556) (3,104) (6,660)

(83,620) (15,522) (99,142)

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company
 Basic and diluted (HK3.42) cents HK(3.95) cents

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (144,369) (24,453) (168,822)
 Non-controlling interests (20,850) (6,112) (26,962)

(165,219) (30,565) (195,784)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017   NEW SILKROAD CULTURALTAINMENT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

100

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as a 31 December
2016 are summarised below:

As at
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

Subscription
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2016
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Land use rights 26,345 – 26,345
 Property, plant and equipment 899,555 2,454 902,009
 Intangible assets 430,651 – 430,651
 Available-for-sale investment 1,598 – 1,598
 Goodwill 75,221 – 75,221
 Deferred tax assets 761 – 761

1,434,131 2,454 1,436,585

Current assets
 Inventories 220,819 – 220,819
 Stock of properties – 984,257 984,257
 Trade and bills receivables 9,375 – 9,375
 Prepayments, deposits paid and other receivables 117,252 72,360 189,612
 Short-term loans receivables 3,226 – 3,226
 Cash and cash equivalents 1,584,897 84,297 1,669,194

1,935,569 1,140,914 3,076,483

Total assets 3,369,700 1,143,368 4,513,068

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company
 Share capital 22,911 – 22,911
 Reserves 650,133 (238,252) 411,881

673,044 (238,252) 434,792
Non-controlling interests 272,607 207,687 480,294

Total equity 945,651 (30,565) 915,086

NEW SILKROAD CULTURALTAINMENT LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

101

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

As at
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

Subscription
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2016
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities 106,936 – 106,936
 Loan from an immediate holding company 342,422 1,001,579 1,344,001
 Loan from a non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary – 105,338 105,338
 Net defined benefits liabilities 4,021 – 4,021

453,379 1,106,917 1,560,296

Current liabilities
 Trade payables 31,236 – 31,236
 Accruals, deposits received and other payables 1,611,153 2,742 1,613,895
 Amounts due to related parties 87,683 64,274 151,957
 Loans from immediate holding companies 175,465 – 175,465
 Bank borrowing – due within one year 55,795 – 55,795
 Deferred revenue 5,996 – 5,996
 Tax payables 3,342 – 3,342

1,970,670 67,016 2,037,686

Total liabilities 2,424,049 1,173,933 3,597,982

Total equity and liabilities 3,369,700 1,143,368 4,513,068

Net current (liabilities)/assets (35,101) 1,073,898 1,038,797

Total assets less current liabilities 1,399,030 1,076,352 2,475,382

ANNUAL REPORT 2017   NEW SILKROAD CULTURALTAINMENT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

102

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2016 are summarised below:

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as previously
reported

Adjustment
for the

Subscription
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 57,511 (1,000,879) (943,368)
Net cash used in investing activities (229,825) (2,720) (232,545)
Net cash generated from financing activities 1,466,977 1,102,818 2,569,795

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,294,663 99,219 1,393,882
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 305,867 – 305,867
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of
 cash held in foreign currency (15,633) (14,922) (30,555)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,584,897 84,297 1,669,194

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(i) Amendments to HKFRSs adopted by the Group

In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, which are
effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2017:

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to HKAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Amendments to HKFRS 12 As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle

The adoption of these amendments in the current year has no material impact on the Group’s financial performance